(1) The proforma combined Statement of Operations assumes that each property was sold by TCI on January 1, 2004.
(2) Operating results for properties are their actual operating results from January 1 to their respective dates of sale. Rents, property

operations, interest expense and depreciation for non-land properties sold prior to August 15, 2004 were excluded from the actual results of
continuing operations at June 30, 2004.

(3) Includes the Cliffs of El Dorado and Sandstone Apartments sold in May 2004, and the Waters Edge IV Apartments sold in June 2004.
(4) Includes Countryside Retail and Harmon, Brandeis and Odgen Industrial sold in February 2004, K-Mart, Texstar Warehouse and the

Pinewood Warehouse (Kelly) sold in March 2004, the Atrium sold in May 2004, 4135 Beltline sold in June 2004 and the Cash Road
Warehouse (Kelly) sold in July 2004.

(5) Includes Red Cross sold in January 2004, Allen sold in March 2004 and Rasor sold in August 2004.

5

Edgar Filing: FIRST FARMERS & MERCHANTS CORP - Form 10-Q/A

8

TRANSCONTINENTAL REALTY INVESTORS, INC.

PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (1) (2)

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Dollars in thousands, except per share)

Actual(3) Apartments(4) Commercial(5) Land(6) Proforma

Property revenue:
Rents $ 114,422 $ (2,093) $ (9,564) $ (11) $ 102,754
Property operations 73,603 (1,163) (4,509) (267) 67,664

Operating income 40,819 (930) (5,055) 256 35,090

Land Operations:
Sales 11,087 �  �  31,062 42,149
Cost of Sales 7,730 �  �  23,920 31,650
Deferred Gain on Sale 1,716 �  �  4,982 6,698

Gain on Land Sales 1,641 �  �  2,160 3,801

Other income (loss):
Interest 6,683 �  �  �  6,683
Equity in loss of equity investees (4,291) �  �  �  (4,291)
Gain on debt extinguishment 4,392 �  �  �  4,392
Gain on condemnation award 4,800 �  �  �  4,800

11,584 �  �  �  11,584

Other expense:
Interest 38,943 (744) (2,060) (1,553) 34,586
Depreciation 21,199 (390) (1,395) �  19,414
Provision for asset impairment 4,713 �  �  �  4,713
Discount on sale of note receivable 104 �  �  �  104
Advisory fee to affiliates 4,935 (185) (420) (169) 4,161
General and administrative 9,149 �  �  �  9,149
Loss on foreign currency translation 3,309 �  �  �  3,309
Minority interest (2,230) �  1,064 �  (1,166)

80,122 (1,319) (7,326) (1,920) 74,270

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ (26,078) $ 389 $ 2,271 $ 4,336 $ (23,795)

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Net Loss from Continuing Operations $ (3.23) $ (2.95)

Weighted Average Common Shares Used in
Computing Earnings Per Share 8,078,108 8,078,108

(1) The proforma combined Statement of Operations assumes that each property was sold by TCI on January 1, 2003.
(2) Operating results for properties are their actual operating results from January 1 to their respective dates of sale. Rents, property

operations, interest expense and depreciation for non-land properties sold prior to April 1, 2003 were excluded from the actual results of